November 21, 2023

The Winnebago County Board of Supervisors met in session at 9:00 A.M. November 14,
2023 adjourned from November 7, 2023.

Present: Supervisors Smith, Durby, and Jensvold
Absent:

On a motion by Durby and seconded by Smith the Supervisors moved to approve the
Minutes from the November 7, 2023 Board Meeting and amend the Agenda for November 14,
2023 to include discussion of zoning in Norway Township. All voted aye. Motion carried.

Jody Applegate, Elderbridge Agency on Aging gave annual report and requested funding
for FY 2025 of $9,595.

On a motion by Durby and seconded by Smith the Supervisors moved to approve the use
of Courthouse Grounds by the Lake Mills Ministerial Association. All voted aye. Motion carried.

Scott Meinders, Engineer and Ethan Schutter, Maintenance Superintendent discussed
Secondary Road matters including bridge opening on R20 and hiring a new staff member,
Rachel Kurtzleben.

Kris Oswald, Drainage Clerk, discussed drainage matters including DD 102 which is a
joint district with Faribault Co, MN. Bill Jensvold tried to contact a Commissioner in Faribault Co
to see if they would like to proceed with a joint agreement or not. He will continue to reach out.
Supervisor Durby discussed DD 1 Lat 2. Durby will contact LaHarv Contracting regarding a
needed repair.

The Supervisors performed the 15t Tier Canvas of votes for the City/School Election.

On a motion by Durby and seconded by Smith the Supervisors moved to approve the
following Auditor’s transfers: #3950 from Rural Basic to Secondary Roads for $125,092.25;
#3951 from Rural Basic to Winnebago County Fair Association for $4,719.24; and #3952 from
General Basic to Secondary Roads for $12,132.63 All voted aye. Motion carried.

The following claims were approved and ordered to be paid:

AH Hermel Co Supplies $1,422.42
Ahlers & Cooney PC Services $8,589.88
Amazon Capital Services Supplies $170.55
Amy Grunhovd Poll Worker $236.25
Andrew Nicholson Reimbursement $95.10
Anne Swenson Poll Worker $264.65
Annette Bruns Poll Worker $238.00
Ashley Egesdal Mileage $203.51
Austin Office Products Supplies $126.52
Axon Enterprise Inc Supplies $1,896.60

Bauer Built Inc Services $534.44



BC Hardware

Black Hills Energy
Bonnie Iverson
Byron Carlson MD
Carol Bergland
Caryl Dahn

Centec Cast Metal Products
Charles Rutt
Chelsey Ostrander
Cindy Hagen

Cindy Sweeney
City of Buffalo Center
Colleen Hovinga
Colleen Lamping
Dale Rayhons
Darris Peterson
David Peterson
Denise Kirchner
Diane Folkerts
Doug Snyder

Ellen Olson

Emily Schaumberg
Eric Guth

Farmers Coop Assn
Five Star Cooperative
Galls LLC

Garland & Rodriguez
Gloria Johnson
Heartland Power
lan Dickerson

lowa Law Enforce Academy
Jane Fisher

Janice Buffington
Joann Deboer

John Lund

Julie Keely

Karen Balsley
Karen Meyering
Karin Carlson

Karla Weiss

Kathy Swearingen
KC Nielsen Ltd
Kelsey Beenken
Kim Langfald

KIOwW

Kris Johnson

Kristin Colby

Kwik Trip Inc

Lance Rygh

Larry Rasmussen
Linda Friesenborg

Supplies
Utilities
Poll Worker

Medical Examiner Fee

Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Supplies
Poll Worker
Mileage
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Utilities

Poll Worker
Mileage

Medical Examiner Fee

Poll Worker
Services
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Mileage
Poll Worker
Fuel

Fuel
Supplies
Services
Poll Worker
Utilities
Mileage
Education
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Mileage
Poll Worker
Supplies
Mileage
Poll Worker
Advertising
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Fuel

Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Poll Worker

$5.96
$311.76
$282.11
$100.00
$256.56
$345.73
$1,668.28
$229.50
$110.87
$268.80
$272.93
$34.60
$226.13
$41.92
$200.00
$202.50
$59.57
$229.30
$255.90
$229.50
$222.75
$179.47
$229.50
$1,688.50
$212.73
$100.71
$584.20
$231.00
$311.00
$153.27
$375.00
$222.75
$27.00
$274.25
$27.00
$225.37
$226.13
$275.56
$247.84
$59.54
$249.15
$12,885.77
$675.52
$269.48
$345.60
$229.50
$257.21
$6,944.57
$283.41
$257.88
$269.00



Lori Rollefson

Marcia Tweeten

Marco Inc

Mark Johnson

Marsha Casler

Mary Harms

Mary Lou Kleveland

Mary Lou Neel

Mary Peterson

Mary Rodberg

Melvin Balsley

Mid-America Publishing Corp
Midwest Group Benefits
Midwest Wheel & Equip Co
Mike Droessler

Mike Evans

Mike Mollenhauer

MJ Embroidery And Designs
NACo

Nancy Westerberg

Napa

Next Generation Technologies
North Central Sales & Service Inc
Nuway

Peterson Sanitation Inc
Rayetta Rasmussen

Regina Adams

River City Glass

Sharon Giesman

Sonia Kegler

Steve Hepperly

Trista Helm

Turf Trimmers Plus LLC
UMB Bank

Unitypoint Clinic

US Bank Voyager

Visa

WCTA

Weavers Leather Store
Wesley Bergland
Winnebago Co Fair Assn
Winnebago Co Public Health
Ziegler Inc

The Supervisors discussed the zoning and nuisance issue in Norway Township with

Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Services
Rent

Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Mileage
Poll Worker
Services
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Advertising
Services
Supplies
Services
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Services
Dues

Poll Worker
Parts
Services
Services
Fuel
Services
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Repairs
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Services
Poll Worker
Services
Loan Payment
Services
Fuel
Supplies
Telephone
Supplies
Poll Worker
Transfer
Postage
Parts

$229.50
$245.00
$238.84
$425.00
$244.55
$27.00
$39.96
$270.98
$28.00
$244.55
$226.13
$685.44
$731.00
$385.72
$28.00
$202.50
$236.25
$491.40
$450.00
$222.75
$40.94
$16.99
$275.00
$14,108.83
$66.00
$302.26
$304.79
$425.00
$275.55
$238.00
$28.00
$229.00
$195.00
$129,748.75
$126.00
$2,185.47
$2,079.73
$47.38
$339.85
$236.25
$4,719.24
$16.75
$10,073.26

Kelsey Beenken, County Attorney. She will look into the issue.

The following Manure Management plan was received by the Auditor’s office: Wooge East

Finisher Farm #66989, in Winnebago County.



The session was adjourned until 9:00 A.M. November 21, 2023.

Bill Jensvold, Chairperson
Attest:
Karla Weiss, Auditor




