The Winnebago County Board of Supervisors met in session at 9:00 A.M. November 14, 2023 adjourned from November 7, 2023.

Present: Supervisors Smith, Durby, and Jensvold

Absent:

On a motion by Durby and seconded by Smith the Supervisors moved to approve the Minutes from the November 7, 2023 Board Meeting and amend the Agenda for November 14, 2023 to include discussion of zoning in Norway Township. All voted aye. Motion carried.

Jody Applegate, Elderbridge Agency on Aging gave annual report and requested funding for FY 2025 of \$9,595.

On a motion by Durby and seconded by Smith the Supervisors moved to approve the use of Courthouse Grounds by the Lake Mills Ministerial Association. All voted aye. Motion carried.

Scott Meinders, Engineer and Ethan Schutter, Maintenance Superintendent discussed Secondary Road matters including bridge opening on R20 and hiring a new staff member, Rachel Kurtzleben.

Kris Oswald, Drainage Clerk, discussed drainage matters including DD 102 which is a joint district with Faribault Co, MN. Bill Jensvold tried to contact a Commissioner in Faribault Co to see if they would like to proceed with a joint agreement or not. He will continue to reach out. Supervisor Durby discussed DD 1 Lat 2. Durby will contact LaHarv Contracting regarding a needed repair.

The Supervisors performed the 1st Tier Canvas of votes for the City/School Election.

On a motion by Durby and seconded by Smith the Supervisors moved to approve the following Auditor's transfers: #3950 from Rural Basic to Secondary Roads for \$125,092.25; #3951 from Rural Basic to Winnebago County Fair Association for \$4,719.24; and #3952 from General Basic to Secondary Roads for \$12,132.63 All voted aye. Motion carried.

The following claims were approved and ordered to be paid:

AH Hermel Co	Supplies	\$1,422.42
Ahlers & Cooney PC	Services	\$8,589.88
Amazon Capital Services	Supplies	\$170.55
Amy Grunhovd	Poll Worker	\$236.25
Andrew Nicholson	Reimbursement	\$95.10
Anne Swenson	Poll Worker	\$264.65
Annette Bruns	Poll Worker	\$238.00
Ashley Egesdal	Mileage	\$203.51
Austin Office Products	Supplies	\$126.52
Axon Enterprise Inc	Supplies	\$1,896.60
Bauer Built Inc	Services	\$534.44

BC Hardware	Supplies	\$5.96
Black Hills Energy	Utilities	\$311.76
Bonnie Iverson	Poll Worker	\$282.11
Byron Carlson MD	Medical Examiner Fee	\$100.00
Carol Bergland	Poll Worker	\$256.56
Caryl Dahn	Poll Worker	\$345.73
Centec Cast Metal Products	Supplies	\$1,668.28
Charles Rutt	Poll Worker	\$229.50
Chelsey Ostrander	Mileage	\$110.87
Cindy Hagen	Poll Worker	\$268.80
Cindy Sweeney	Poll Worker	\$272.93
City of Buffalo Center	Utilities	\$34.60
Colleen Hovinga	Poll Worker	\$226.13
Colleen Lamping	Mileage	\$41.92
Dale Rayhons	Medical Examiner Fee	\$200.00
Darris Peterson	Poll Worker	\$202.50
David Peterson	Services	\$59.57
Denise Kirchner	Poll Worker	\$229.30
Diane Folkerts	Poll Worker	\$255.90
Doug Snyder	Poll Worker	\$229.50
Ellen Olson	Poll Worker	\$222.75
Emily Schaumberg	Mileage	\$179.47
Eric Guth	Poll Worker	\$229.50
Farmers Coop Assn	Fuel	\$1,688.50
Five Star Cooperative	Fuel	\$212.73
Galls LLC	Supplies	\$100.71
Garland & Rodriguez	Services	\$584.20
Gloria Johnson	Poll Worker	\$231.00
Heartland Power	Utilities	\$311.00
Ian Dickerson	Mileage	\$153.27
Iowa Law Enforce Academy	Education	\$375.00
Jane Fisher	Poll Worker	\$222.75
Janice Buffington	Poll Worker	\$27.00
Joann Deboer	Poll Worker	\$274.25
John Lund	Poll Worker	\$27.00
Julie Keely	Poll Worker	\$225.37
Karen Balsley	Poll Worker	\$226.13
Karen Meyering	Poll Worker	\$275.56
Karin Carlson	Poll Worker	\$247.84
Karla Weiss	Mileage	\$59.54
	Poll Worker	\$249.15
Kathy Swearingen KC Nielsen Ltd		
	Supplies	\$12,885.77
Kelsey Beenken	Mileage Poll Worker	\$675.52
Kim Langfald		\$269.48
KIOW	Advertising	\$345.60
Kris Johnson	Poll Worker	\$229.50
Kristin Colby	Poll Worker	\$257.21
Kwik Trip Inc	Fuel	\$6,944.57
Lance Rygh	Poll Worker	\$283.41
Larry Rasmussen	Poll Worker	\$257.88
Linda Friesenborg	Poll Worker	\$269.00

Lori Rollefson	Poll Worker	\$229.50
Marcia Tweeten	Poll Worker	\$245.00
Marco Inc	Services	\$238.84
Mark Johnson	Rent	\$425.00
Marsha Casler	Poll Worker	\$244.55
Mary Harms	Poll Worker	\$27.00
Mary Lou Kleveland	Mileage	\$39.96
Mary Lou Neel	Poll Worker	\$270.98
Mary Peterson	Services	\$28.00
Mary Rodberg	Poll Worker	\$244.55
Melvin Balsley	Poll Worker	\$226.13
Mid-America Publishing Corp	Advertising	\$685.44
Midwest Group Benefits	Services	\$731.00
Midwest Wheel & Equip Co	Supplies	\$385.72
Mike Droessler	Services	\$28.00
Mike Evans	Poll Worker	\$202.50
Mike Mollenhauer	Poll Worker	\$236.25
MJ Embroidery And Designs	Services	\$491.40
NACo	Dues	\$450.00
Nancy Westerberg	Poll Worker	\$222.75
Napa	Parts	\$40.94
Next Generation Technologies	Services	\$16.99
North Central Sales & Service Inc	Services	\$275.00
Nuway	Fuel	\$14,108.83
Peterson Sanitation Inc	Services	\$66.00
Rayetta Rasmussen	Poll Worker	\$302.26
Regina Adams	Poll Worker	\$304.79
River City Glass	Repairs	\$425.00
Sharon Giesman	Poll Worker	\$275.55
Sonia Kegler	Poll Worker	\$238.00
Steve Hepperly	Services	\$28.00
Trista Helm	Poll Worker	\$229.00
Turf Trimmers Plus LLC	Services	\$195.00
UMB Bank	Loan Payment	\$129,748.75
Unitypoint Clinic	Services	\$126.00
US Bank Voyager	Fuel	\$2,185.47
Visa	Supplies	\$2,079.73
WCTA	Telephone	\$47.38
Weavers Leather Store	Supplies	\$339.85
Wesley Bergland	Poll Worker	\$236.25
Winnebago Co Fair Assn	Transfer	\$4,719.24
Winnebago Co Public Health	Postage	\$16.75
Ziegler Inc	Parts	\$10,073.26

The Supervisors discussed the zoning and nuisance issue in Norway Township with Kelsey Beenken, County Attorney. She will look into the issue.

The following Manure Management plan was received by the Auditor's office: Wooge East Finisher Farm #66989, in Winnebago County.

	Bill Jensvold, Chairperson
A	
Attest:	
Maria Maiaa Awalitan	
Karla Weiss Auditor	

The session was adjourned until 9:00 A.M. November 21, 2023.